The sensitivities in Figure 3 are based on +/-100 bps parallel

movements of the swap curve as of March 2022 and assume

all other curve parameters—credit risk adjustment (CRA), VA

and UFR—remain unchanged. The resulting sensitivities are

expressed as a percentage of the initial best estimate liability

(BEL) under the current Smith-Wilson curve (i.e., BEL as of

March 2022).

The transitional mechanism based on an implicit SoC

parameter (as calculated for Figure 2 above) has, however,

one peculiarity: the timing of the interest rate shock. Interest

rate shocks before the application date are expected to be

dampened, because the impact of the shock will be absorbed

in the calibration of the initial SoC parameter. After the

application date the SoC parameter is set and no possibility for

absorption exists anymore. As illustrated by the outcomes in

the table in Figure 4, this effect is rather limited. A shock after

the application date has a marginally higher impact, in line with

the sensitivity for an SoC parameter of 20% (as expected given

the implicit SoC per March 2022 shown in Figure 2).

9 On impacts of the smoothing mechanism, at https://nl.milliman.com/-

/media/milliman/pdfs/2020-articles/london-solvency-ii/12-29-20-

solvency_ii_2020_review__eiopas-v1.ashx.

FIGURE 4: INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (AS % OF INITIAL BEL) UNDER

TRANSITIONAL MECHANISM BEFORE AND AFTER APPLICATION DATE, AS

OF MARCH 2022

Impact on BEL

Scenario

Shock before

application date

Shock after

application date

A: +100 bps -12,2% -12,3%

Base

B: -100 bps 14,7% 14,9%

Further analysis shows that this path dependency is also

limited for combined interest rate shocks. An interest rate

movement of +100 bps (-100 bps) before the application date,

followed by an interest rate movement of -100 bps (+100 bps)

after the application date has approximately a 0.1% increasing

(lowering) effect on a set of proxy liabilities.

For the other extrapolation mechanisms in Figure 3, the impact

of these combined shocks is exactly zero, as expected for a

curve that remains unchanged after a combined up and down

interest rate shock.

Conclusions
With concerns on path dependency eliminated and with the